

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AIRCRAFT HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC06-1303

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

---

AMENDED AMICUS BRIEF OF  
THE FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, AS TO COVER PAGE

---

---

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC  
IMPORTANCE FROM THE FIRST DISCRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

**DALE SWOPE**  
Florida Bar No. 261270  
**CELENE HUMPHRIES**  
Florida Bar No. 0884881  
SWOPE, RODANTE P.A.  
1234 East 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Tampa, Florida 33605  
TEL: (813) 273-0017  
FAX: (813) 223-3678

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
Florida Justice Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE DOES NOT PREVENT DISCOVERY OF AN INSURER’S CLAIM FILE IN A FIRST-PARTY BAD FAITH CASE BECAUSE THE INSURER OWES THE SAME DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING TO THE INSURED IN PROCESSING AND LITIGATING A FIRST-PARTY COVERAGE AS IN DEFENDING A THIRD PARTY CLAIM.....4

II. EXCLUDING ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS FROM DISCOVERY IN A FIRST-PARTY BAD FAITH ACTION WOULD PERMIT INSURERS TO EFFECTIVELY HIDE ALL THEIR BAD FAITH BY CLOAKING CLAIMS HANDLING COMMUNICATIONS WITH THIS PRIVILEGE .....10

III. PRECLUDING ACCESS TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS IN A FIRST-PARTY BAD FAITH ACTION WILL RESULT IN PROVIDING MORE PROTECTION TO THE THIRD-PARTY CLAIMANT THAN TO THE FIRST-PARTY CLAIMANT.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>CASES</u></b>   | <b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>                |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <u>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Ruiz,</u><br>899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005).....                                      | 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <u>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez,</u><br>325 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....                       | 9                                    |
| <u>Brown v. Superior Court,</u><br>670 P.2d 725 (Ariz. 1983).....   | 7                                    |
| <u>Fidelity and Casualty Ins. Co. of New York v. Taylor,</u><br>525 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....          | 7, 8                                 |
| <u>Fortune Ins. Co. v. Greene,</u><br>775 So. 2d 338, 339 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....                               | 12                                   |
| <u>Kujawa v. Manhattan National Life Ins. Co.,</u><br>541 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 1989).....                          | 4, 5, 8, 13                          |
| <u>Skorman v. Hovnanian of Florida, Inc.,</u><br>383 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980).....           | 11                                   |
| <u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co. of New York,</u><br>250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971).....                    | 14                                   |
| <u>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Jennings,</u><br>731 So. 2d 1258, 1260 (Fla. 1999).....                         | 12                                   |
| <u>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Aircraft Holdings, Inc.,</u><br>929 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006)..... | 7, 10                                |
| <br><b><u>STATUTE</u></b>   |                                      |
| Section 624.155, Fla. Stat. ....  | 5, 6, 10, 13                         |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles W. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence*, § 502.2 at 327-28 & n.9 (2005 ed.).....11

Staff Report, 1982 Insurance Code Sunset Revision (H.B. 4 F; as amended H.B. 10G) (June 3, 1982).....6
